FILE NO. 200278

RESOLUTION NO. 121-20

[Apply for Funds Allocation - California Department of Housing and Community Development - Child Welfare Agency Allocation - Housing Navigators Program - Up to \$147,020]

Resolution authorizing the Human Services Agency to apply for and accept a County Child Welfare Agency Allocation for an amount up to \$147,020 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development under the Housing Navigators Program to help young adults secure and maintain housing.

WHEREAS, The State of California, Department of Housing and Community Development issued an Allocation Acceptance form, dated February 7, 2020 under the Housing Navigators Program for \$5,000,000 authorized by item 2240-103-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2019, as amended by Section 16 of Chapter 363 of the Statutes of 2019 (SB 109); and

WHEREAS, The Allocation Acceptance form relates to the availability of Housing Navigators Allocation funds for the support of county housing navigators to help young adults aged 18 years and up to 21 years secure and maintain housing, with priority given to young adults in the foster care system; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco was included in the Allocation Acceptance form dated February 7, 2020, as having a county child welfare agency eligible to apply for funding; and

WHEREAS, The total allocation of \$5,000,000 shall be distributed to county child welfare services agencies based on each county's percentage of the total statewide number of young adults aged 18 to 21 years old in foster care; now, therefore, be it

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency is applying to receive a county allocation of up to \$459,200; now, therefore, be it

||

Supervisor Yee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency is hereby authorized to apply for and accept the Housing Navigators Allocation award, as detailed in the Allocation Acceptance form, up to the amount authorized by the Allocation Acceptance form and applicable state law; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Executive Director of the Human Services Agency is hereby authorized to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco in connection with the Housing Navigators Allocation award, and to enter into, execute, and deliver any and all documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to be awarded the Housing Navigators Allocation award, and all amendments thereto; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency will use the Housing Navigators Allocation award funds in accordance with the Allocation Acceptance form, other applicable rules and laws, and the Housing Navigators Program requirements.

APPROVED:

Trent Rhorer Executive Director, Human Services Agency



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

.

File Number: 200278

Date Passed: March 17, 2020

Resolution authorizing the Human Services Agency to apply for and accept a County Child Welfare Agency Allocation for an amount up to \$147,020 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development under the Housing Navigators Program to help young adults secure and maintain housing.

March 17, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200278

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/17/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

UNSIGNED

London N. Breed Mayor 3/27/2020

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

(Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board 3/27/2020

Date